

No. 13-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTATE OF HENRY BARABIN;
GERALDINE BARABIN, personal representative,
Petitioners,

v.

ASTENJOHNSON, INC. AND
SCAPA DRYER FABRICS, INC.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALAN R. BRAYTON
GILBERT L. PURCELL
JAMES P. NEVIN
BRAYTON PURCELL LLP
222 Rush Landing Road
Novato, CA 94948
(415) 898-1555

KENNETH CHESEBRO
Counsel of Record
1600 Massachusetts Ave., No. 801
Cambridge, MA 02138
kenchesebro@msn.com
(617) 661-4423

Attorneys for Petitioners

April 15, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTE AND RULES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutes and Rules Restricting the Power of Federal Appellate Courts to Grant New Trials	3
B. The Ninth Circuit’s <i>Mukhtar</i> Rule	5
C. The District Court Proceedings Below	6
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Panel Decision	7
E. The Ninth Circuit’s En Banc Decision	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I. The Ninth Circuit’s En Banc Ruling is Wrong and Irreconcilable With This Court’s Precedent	10
II. The Ninth Circuit’s En Banc Ruling Conflicts With Well-Settled General Practice Followed in Other Circuits	18

CONCLUSION 21

APPENDICES 1a

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Nos.
10-36142, 11-35020 (Jan. 15, 2014) (en banc) . 1a

Appendix B

Order of the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Nos.
10-36142, 11-35020 (Mar. 25, 2013)
granting rehearing en banc 28a

Appendix C

Opinion of the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Nos.
10-36142, 11-35020 (Nov. 16, 2012) 30a

Appendix D

Order Denying Defendants’ Motions for a
New Trial or, in the Alternative, Remittitur
No. C07-1454 RSL (U.S. Dist. Ct., W. Dist.
Wash.) (Dec. 10, 2010) 44a

Appendix E

Order on Motions in Limine,
No. C07-1454 RSL (U.S. Dist. Ct.,
W. Dist. Wash.) (Sept. 18, 2009) 49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE:
<i>Ansell v. Green Acres Contracting Co.</i> , 347 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Becker v. ARCO Chemical Co.</i> , 207 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	4, 13, 16
<i>Bruno v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 287 (1939)	11
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	11
<i>Cheng Fan Kwok v. INS</i> , 392 U.S. 206 (1968)	15
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deputy v. Lehman Brothers, Inc.</i> , 345 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	14
<i>Goebel v. Denver and Rio Grande Western R.R. Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>In re Vasquez-Ramirez</i> , 443 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .	3
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	i, 3-4, 13
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	15
<i>Lockwood v. AC & S, Inc.</i> , 744 P.2d 605 (Wash. 1987)	6
<i>Mavroudis v. Pittsburgh-Corning Corp.</i> , 935 P.2d 684 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997)	6
<i>McDonough Power Equipment, Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	16
<i>Mukhtar v. California State University</i> , 299 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>amended</i> by 319 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nightingale Home Healthcare, Inc. v. Anodyne Therapy, LLC</i> , 589 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2009) . .	19

CASES:	PAGE:
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	4
<i>Sharbono v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 161 P.3d 406 (Wash. Ct. App. 2007)	6
<i>Sprint/United Management Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008)	19-20
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981)	16
<i>United States v. Agnew</i> , 407 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Ameline</i> , 409 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	8
<i>United States v. Belyea</i> , 159 Fed.Appx. 525 (4th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Downing</i> , 753 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1985)	21
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	4, 13
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	4
<i>United States v. Velarde</i> , 214 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Utah Junk Co. v. Porter</i> , 328 U.S. 39 (1946)	15
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	21
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006)	4, 13
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES:	
U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 8, cl.18	3
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 19, § 17, 1 Stat. 73	3
28 U.S.C. § 391 (1911)	3-4
28 U.S.C. § 453	16
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	6
28 U.S.C. § 2111	i, 1, 4, 10-11, 14-16
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 59	2, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 61	2, 4

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES:	PAGE:
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a)	4
Fed. R. Evid. 102	14
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a)	14
Fed. R. Evid. 403	19
Fed. R. Evid. 609(b)	19
Fed. R. Evid. 702	7, 10, 14

BOOKS AND ARTICLES:

1 STEVEN ALAN CHILDRESS & MARTHA S. DAVIS, FEDERAL STANDARDS OF REVIEW (4th ed. 2010)	18-19
Toby J. Heytens, <i>Reassignment</i> , 66 STAN. L. REV. 1 (2014)	17
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Harmless Error and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 61 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1994)	15
11 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: CIVIL (2d ed. 1995)	3-4
